

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
Case Nos. 07-1391, 07-1436

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

FEDEx HOME DELIVERY, a Separate Operating Division
of FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.,
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,
v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner,
and

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS, LOCAL NO. 25,
Intervenor.

On Petition for Review and Cross-Application for Enforcement
of an Order of the National Labor Relations Board

BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION,
UNITED STATES BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY COUNCIL,
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-PETITIONER

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Dated: May 12, 2008

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Circuit Rule 29(b), Fed.R.App.P. 26.1, and Circuit Rule 26.1, the undersigned counsel states that proposed *amici curiae* Washington Legal Foundation (WLF), U.S. Business and Industry Council (USBIC), and the Allied Educational Foundation (AEF) are non-profit corporations; they have no parent corporations, and no publicly-held company has a 10% or greater ownership interest.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. COMPANIES NEED CLEAR AND CONSISTENTLY APPLIED RULES REGARDING WHO IS AN EMPLOYEE, AND SUCH RULES CAN ONLY COME FROM THE COURTS	8
II. THE OVERRIDING FACTOR IN DETERMINING HOW TO CLASSIFY A WORKER IS THE RIGHT-TO-CONTROL TEST	13
III. UNDER THE RIGHT-TO-CONTROL TEST, SINGLE-ROUTE DRIVERS ARE EMPLOYEES OF FEDEX	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

	<i>California Logistics, Inc. v. California</i> , 161 Cal. App. 4th 242 (2008)	9
*	<i>C.C. Eastern, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 60 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	14, 20
	<i>Clackamas Gastroenterology Assocs., P.C. v. Wells</i> , 538 U.S. 440, 448 (2003)	12, 16
	<i>Corporate Express Delivery Systems v. NLRB</i> , 292 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	14, 15
	<i>Local 777, Democratic Org. Comm., Seafarers Int’l Union v. NLRB</i> , 603 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	13, 14
	<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318, 322-23 (1992)	12, 16
*	<i>NLRB v. United Ins. Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 254 (1968)	12, 16, 18
*	<i>North American Van Lines v. NLRB</i> , 869 F.2d 596 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19

Statutes:

Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12111(5)	12
National Labor Relations Act, § 2(3), 29 U.S.C. § 152(3)	3, 7, 17

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

	Page(s)
Miscellaneous:	
Restatement (Second) of Agency, § 220 (1958)	13, 16
Restatement (Third) of Agency, § 7.07 (2006)	16
Tiffany Fonseca, <i>Collective Bargaining Under the Model of M.B. Sturgis, Inc.: Increasing Legal Protection for the Growing Contingent Workforce</i> , 5 U. Pa. J. Lab. & Emp. L. 167 (2002)	11
Katherine V.W. Stone, <i>Legal Protections for Atypical Employees: Employment Law for Workers Without Workplaces and Employees Without Employers</i> , 27 BERKELEY J. EMP. & LAB. L. 251 (2006)	8
Statement of Massachusetts Attorney General Martha Coakley (December 19, 2007)	11
Statement of U.S. Rep. John Kline, Joint Subcommittee of the House Committee on Education and Labor (July 27, 2007)	9
Michael J. Volpe, <i>et al.</i> , “Your Independent Contractor May Be Your Employee,” <i>Executive Counsel</i> at 20 (May/June 2008)	10
